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Mr., Clarence Miller EPA #CACO000690296
Express Electric May 29, 1992
1071 San Pablo Avenue

Albany, CA 94506

Subject: Removal of Underground Storage Tank
Express Electric
1071 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94506

Dear Mr. Miller,

On May 6, 1992, CONSOLIDATED TECHNOLOGIES removed one underground
storage tank from the subject property. The scope of our work
included: Submitting the tank removal permits as required by the
California water Resources Control Board and Alameda County;
removing the underground storage tank and associated product line;
collecting appropriate water and soil samples and providing for
their analyses; and properly disposing of the removed storage tank
and associated product line.

This Report of Findings summarizes the background of the site,
history of the tank, results of the visual inspection of the tank
and product lines, subsurface sampling methods, analytical results
of the collected samples, and our findings and recommendations.

Copies of this report should be sent to:

* Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Attn: Hazardous Materials Specialist Susan Hugo

* California Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Should you have any questions regarding this project or need
additional information, bPlease feel free to contact us at {408)
725-0151 at your convenience., CONSOLIDATED TECHNOLOGIES is pleased
to be of service to you on this project.

Respectfully,

Jack Forsythe
Geologist




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On May 6, 1992, CONSOLIDATED TECHNOLOGIES removed a 2000-gallon,
steel, single-walled, underground, gasoline storage tank from the
subject property located at 1071 San Pablo Avenue, Albany,
California. The tank pit excavation was approximately ten feet
long by eight feet wide, with the base of the tank resting at a
depth of eight feet below surface grade. The walls of the pit
generally were composed of humus and silty clays. Product odor and
staining were not noted in the excavated soils or tank pit.
Groundwater was encountered, at approximately ten feet below
surface grade. :

Visual inspection of the removed tank did not indicate s%gns of
rupture, puncture, cracking or leakage. Slight rust scaling was
noted on the product lines, but no through-going holes were noted.

After the tank was removed, six soil samples and one groundwater
sample were collected and submitted to a State-certified
laboratory. Two soil samples were collected from native soils
located approximately 1-1/2 feet below the floor of the tank
removal pit; these samples were collected beneath the former
locations of the tank end-walls. Four soil samples were collected
from the excavated soils stockpile, and subsequently composited at
the laboratory into one composite sample. The groundwater sample
was collected from a small pool that formed on the floor of the
tank removal pit.

The samples were analyzed for detection of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gascline (TPHg) , and Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX). One of the two pit-floor
s0il samples also was analyzed for detection of Lead.

Analytical results indicated that the collected samples did not
contain detectable concentrations of TPHg or BTEX constituents,
with the exception of the soil stockpile composite sample, which
contained Total Xylenes at a concentration of 17 ppb (parts per
billion). Lead was detected in the pit-floor soil sample, at a
concentration of 6.6 ppm (parts per million).

CONSOLIDATED TECHNOLOGIES does not expect that additional
environmental work will be required at the site. The site should
meet regulatory criteria for closure as a UST site.
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SITE BACKGROUND/TANK HISTORY

The subject site, located at 1071 San Pablo Avenue, Albany,
California, currently is an electrical service facility. The site
is bounded by commercial businesses to the north and south, a
residential area to the east, and San Pabklo Avenue to the west.
The site location is shown in Figure 1, Site Location Map. A
general layout of the site is given by Figure 2, GSite
Characterization Map.

The date the tank was installed is unknown; the date of last usage
also 1is unknown. The tank apparently was used for gasoline
storage. Prior to removal, the tank was estimated to be a 2000-
gallon capacity, steel, single-walled tank; upon removal, this was
confirmed. Sand apparently was used as back-fill material when the
tank was installed. The dispenser was located immediately north of
the tank.

PREPARATION FOR TANK REMOVAL

Prior to excavation of soils from above the underground storage
tanks, the surficial concrete pad located above the tank was
removed. Soils were then excavated from above and along the sides
of the tank in order to expose the top and walls of the tank.
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist Susan Hugo of the Alameda
County Health Agency was on site to witness the removal of the tank
and to supervise the collection of soil samples.

The walls of the tank pit were comprised of a lavered sequence of
native and non-native materials. From surface grade to
approximately one foot below surface grade (bsg), the six-inch
thick concrete pad and underlying fill material was encountered.
From approximately one foot bsg to two feet bsg, a brownish-black
humus layer was encountered. From approximately two feet bsg to
eight feet bsg, dark-brown silty clay was encountered.

The top of the tank was encountered at a depth of approximately two
feet bsg. The tank pit was enlarged to approximately ten feet long
by eight feet wide, with the base of the tank resting at eight feet
bsg. Approximately 14 cubic yards of subsurface material was
removed from the excavated pit. Product odor or staining were not
noted in the excavated soils or tank pit.

TANK AND PRODUCT LINE REMOVAL
Before the tank was removed, dry ice (CO;) was inserted into the

tank in order to inert any residual volatiles remaining in the
tank. After the tank was allowed to devolatilize for a
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sufficient amount of time, a probe attached to a GasTech Model 1314
Explosimeter was placed inside the tank to measure the lower

explosive limit (LEL) and oxygen level (OL). According tc safety
guidelines, both the LEL and the OL must be below ten percent (10%)
in order for the tanks to be safely removed and transported.
Readings below this level were measured; consequently the tank was
prepared for removal. The tank was removed by attaching a heavy-
duty steel chain to the pick points on the tank and attaching this
assembly to the bucket of a back-hoe. The back-hoe then lifted the
tank from the pit and placed it in a staging area for inspection.

Visual inspection of the tank did not indicate any signs of
rupture, puncture, cracking, or leakage. Slight rust scaling and
some pits were noted. The product line also appeared to be intact,
exhibiting only a minor amount of rust scaling.

After visual inspection of the tank was completed, the tank and
product line were loaded onto an Erickson, Inc. transport truck
(EPA #CAD009466392) and taken to the Erickson facility located at
255 Parr Blvd., Richmond, California. Copies of the Hazardous
Waste Manifest and Certificate of Disposal are included in Appendix
B.

SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Supervised by Hazardous Materials Specialist Susan Hugo, two soil
samples were collected from the floor of the tank removal pit, and
four soil samples were collected from the excavated soils
stockpile, A groundwater sample was collected from a small pool of
groundwater that occurred on the floor of the tank removal pit.
Locations where samples were collected are indicated in Figure 3,
Sampling Location Map.

So0il samples 2K-E and 2K-W were collected from native soils located
approximately 18 inches below the floor of the tank removal pit (9-
1/2 feet total depth), beneath the former location of the tank’s
eastern and western end-walls, respectively.

Soil samples EESP-1, EESP-2, EESP-3, and EESP-4 were collected at
random locations from the excavated soils stockpile. The stockpile
samples subsequently were composited at the analytical laboratory
into one composite sample (EESP-1,2,3,4%).

The "grab sample" method was used to collect each soil sample.
With this technique, a clean 2-inch outside diameter, 6-inch long
brass sampling tube was hand-driven into the soils. Samples of
soils from the floor of the tank removal pit were collected from
excavated soils in the bucket of the back-hoe. Care was taken in
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recovering the sample at locations away from the walls of the
bucket in order to reduce the possibility of contamination from the
bucket, Upon recovery of each soil sample, the ends of the brass
tube were sealed with aluminum foil, capped with plastic end-caps,
secured with aluminized tape, and properly labeled. The label
information included the date, identification number of the sample,
project name, and the name of the person that collected the sample.
Under proper Chain of Custody procedures, the samples were placed
on ice inside a thermally-insulated coocler for subsequent transport
Lo a State-certified analytical laboratory. A copy of the Chain of
Custody form, which includes the time of sampling and analyses
requested, 1is included in Appendix C.

Groundwater was encountered, at approximately ten feet bsg, during
collection of soil sample 2K-E. A groundwater sample (W-1) was
collected by lowering a clean, 1-3/4 inch diameter, transparent
acrylic, well bailer into a small pool of exposed groundwater and
allowing the bailer to fill. The bailer then was extracted, and
the water contained within the bailer was slowly poured into sample
collection bottles. After each bottle was filled, it was capped
with a teflon-lined screw cap, then inverted to verify that air
bubbles were not present. The containers were then properly
labeled and placed on ice inside a thermally-insulated cooler.

The water sample and soil samples were submitted to Chromalab,
Inc., of San Ramon, California (State-certification #E694). Each
sample was analyzed for detection of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHg) using EPA Method 5030/8015; and Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Methods
8020 for soil analysis and 602 for water analysis. Additionally,
soil sample 2K-W was analyzed for detection of Lead using EPA
Method 3050/7420.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The analytical results are presented in Table 1. The detection
limit for each parameter is included in the table. A copy of the
laboratory report is included in Appendix C.

Analytical results indicated that the water sample and soil samples
did not contain detectable concentrations of TPHg or BTEX
constituents, with the exception of the soil stockpile composite
sample: Sample EESP-1,2,3,4* contained Total Xylenes at a
concentration of 17 ppb (parts per billion). Lead was detected in
soil sample 2K-W at a concentration of 6.6 ppm (parts per million).

EXPRESS ELECTRIC PAGE 5 OF 8




Table 1: Soil and Groundwater Analysis - TPHg, Lead, an
BTEX constituents
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FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings

Regarding removal of the underground storage tank, the following is
a summary of our findings:

Product odor or staining were not present in the
excavated soils or tank pit.

Visual inspection of the removed tank indicated no signs
of rupture, puncture, cracking, or leakage.

Groundwater was encountered, at approximately ten feet
below surface grade.

The groundwater sample did not contain detectable
concentrations of TPHg or BTEX constituents.

The soil samples did not contain detectable
concentrations of TPHg or BTEX constituents, with the
exception of the soil stockpile composite sample, which
contained Total Xylenes at a concentration of 17 ppb.

Lead was detected, at a concentration of 6.6 ppm, in the
pit-floor soil sample which was analyzed for detection
of Lead.

A layered sequence of subsurface materials formed the walls of the
tank removal pit:

Concrete and engineered fill occurred from surface grade
to approximately one foot bsg.

From one foot bsg to approximately two feet bsg, a
brownish-black humus layer was encountered. From two
feet bsg to approximately eight feet bsg, dark-brown
silty clay was encountered.

Recommendations

Based on the above findings, CONSOLIDATED TECHNOLOGIES does not
expect that additional environmental work will be required at the

site.

The site should meet regulatory criteria for closure as a

UST site.
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LIMITATIONS

The conclusions and professional guidelines presented herein were
developed in accordance with generally accepted practice for
addressing fuel leaks from underground storage tanks as outlined in
the guidelines from the California Water Quality Control Board.
Because the analytical results are based on data collected from the
sampling locations only, CONSOLIDATED TECHNOLOGIES cannot have full
knowledge of the underlying conditions at the site. Conditions at
the project site may change with time due to the works of man
and/or acts of nature. Accordingly, the findings of this report
may be subject to change in light of new information.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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APPENDIX B

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS/CERTIFICATES OF DISPOSAL
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TELEPHONE R T S . |‘U_il‘j(l

(10) 2351380 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cisioner _
255 Parr Boulevard . Richmond, California 94801 CONSOLIDATED TH
JOB NQ.
78517
FOR: Erickson, Inc “ TANK NO. 8622

LOCATION: Richmond DATE- 05/08/92T|ME: 13:44:07
73 += A N hY e
TEST METHOD Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT UG

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.
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TANK SIZE CONDITION

ONYGEN  20.9%

REMARKS:

"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK 3AS BEEN
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CUT OPEN, PROCISSED. AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT oOUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS
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In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a}) The oxygen content of the atmospheare is at least
18.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspectar's certificata,

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower expiosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher cencentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
which it was issued; '

Rl
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REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR
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LABORATORY REPORTS/CHAINS OF CUSTODY




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmentaf Labora(ory {1094}

5 DAYS TURNAROQUND

0592066

May 14, 1992 Chromalab File No.
CONSOLIDATED TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Attn: Dave Hobbs

RE: Three soil and one water samples for Gas/BTEX analysis

Project Name: EXPRESS ELECTRIC

Project Location: 1071 San Pablio Ave. Albany, CaA

b ]

Date Sampled: May 6, 1992 Date Submitted: May 7, 19892
Date Analyzed: May 13, 1992
RESULTS:
Ethyl Total
Sample Gasoline Renzene Toluene Benzene Xylene
I.D. (mg/Kg) (ng/Kg) (ug/Kg)  (ng/Ke)(pg/ke)
2K-W N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
2K-E N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
EESP-1,2,3,4% N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 17
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D, N.D.
SPIKED RECOVERY 92% 100% 100% 100% 99%
DUPLICATE SPIKED REC. ——— 95% 96% 92% 93%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015 8020 8020 8020 8020
Ethvl Total
Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylene
I-D- (ug/1) (g /L) {(ug/L)  (ug/L) (uglL)_
W-1. N.D. N.D. N.D. " N.D. N.D.
| '-'BLANK = e UNGD. N:D:. " N.D.-  N.D. N.D.
”DETECTION LIMIT . ‘b;_”50—;'3 0.5 0.5 025 0.5
%METHGD OF- ANALYSIS 5030/8015- . .602 . - 602 - 602 602

Co* Composite soil sample
Inc.

"7’ C‘wJ‘(

-Mafy Cappelll _
_Analytical Chenmisgt

""ChromaLab

Eric Tam :
Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1
510/831-1788

San Ramon, California 94583
Facsimile 510/831-8798

Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNARGUND

May 14, 1992 ChromaLab File No.: 0592066
CONSOLIDATED TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Attn: Dave Hobbs

RE: One so0il sample for Lead analysis

Project Name: EXPRESS ELECTRIC
Project Location: 1071 San Pablo Ave., Albany

Date Sampled: May 6, 1992 Date Submitted: May 7, 1992
Date Extracted: May 12, 1992 Date Analyvzed: May 13, 1962
REESULTS :

Sample I.D. Lead (me/Eg)

2K-W 6.6

BLANK N.D.

SPIKED RECOVERY 38%

DUPLICATE SPIKED RECOVERY 96%

DETECTION LIMIT 2.5

METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3050/7420

ChromaLab, Inc.

Reéj%%;if Mankarious Eric Tam

Inorganics Supervisor Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
510/831-1788 -+ Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

CHROMALAB FILE # 592066

ORDER #

(ged

18]

FROJECT G, ] CUTTTTENE tiani T RO ES
671 SAN FABLy Ave, ANALYSES REQuEsTED (!
e LEXPRECS LrecTar  geanecey, Ch . T
WL € SINCE AGEHOY SGEEC TR Al ,fr-\” TCaan v w v a .
- 8| 2 =
w .
ﬂt’;ﬁ__ﬁ;’_ggﬁ_'_ﬁ’gg;v_ry HEAL.TH f?éfzvcy/,f.'r’m NCISy Mk 0/5- -¢ -9z 9“1‘ G| 3 " o ~ REMARKS
PRI TR SR S L R R ST P PR, ol S/ SO Aol ': s o b4 [
| o i ¢ o § 134 N Lo I
NG, LAl FINE 'cSI j({ IAAPLIMC LOCATION k) ,'é' .§' = iy }g /,( r pow
R I= = T o T - ‘/‘Ss'q,m
= .
LKW | | sior i X ]| Frear wr wsT pir Xle= rvn % o ¢
: ¥ 120 ¢
ek-€ G s [ X | o ' X
B : | ; a :
Wl e s ) X X (5D 40 viaes
Ly
EESP-1 | |35 | X STecKrILE)
espy | 9 lse XL v N ererire X| fbe> lea>
'y . : N +
cesee3 G Jxae| Xy o AT Ulfo Noreys >
1
CEsLog |G ane X s -
NS I S e ) o (1} See attachad "Table 2~
‘ lor specliic analysls methed.
Mehinguishud Ly (Nigeafirn) Bl e P coivod hy: ('u‘r)u mm ) Tha following MUST BE complotod by.the laboralory nccepling samyples
o e s’.;:f'f:, s /{ lor analysls:
=N ST el © A 2 Al s ’) e svend 1 Have all samplos rocelved for analysls beon stored In lco?
Rirlinguished by:  (Simnat M n/| o svedd by (Signatura)
i 2. Will samplos remaln rolrigoraled until analyzod?
elinguished by sSignaiire) T Gaiariiin T e by o) | . Oiany samplos raeavd Tor mnalyes Fave head gpace?
L f /,"" / 4. Wora samples In appropriale conlainars and properly packaged?
Helmqusshr.tl b,f {S;qnmum) Duluflu-u i by (Signature)
Opee o — | ' ___
et J J//,z e Signaiure Tille Dale

Hev: 1206

a ol
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1098)

[

5 DAYS TURNARQUND

May 14, 1992 Chromalab File No.: 05920866
CONSOLIDATED TECHNQLOGIES, INC,

Attn: Dave Hobhs

RE: Three soil and one water samples for Gas/BTEX analysis
Project Name: EXPRESS ELECTRIC

Project Location: 1071 San Pablo Ave., Albany, Ca

Date Sampled: May 6, 1982 Date Submitted: May 7, 1982
Date Analyzed: May 13, 1892

i) :
Ethyl Total
Sample Gascline Bengene Toluene Bengene Xylene
L.D, _ (mg/Kg)  (u
2K-W N.D, N.D. N.D. R.D., N.D,
2K"E N.D- N.D. N-ﬂ. NtDo N-D-
EESP"'1|2*314* N'Dt NIDO N-Dt H-D- 1?
HLANE N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKED RECOVERY 2% 100% 100% 100% o8%
DUPLICATE SPIKED REC. e 95% 96% 2% 93k
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5,0 5.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015 8020 2020 8020 8020
Ethyl Total |
Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylene |
IlD- (uRfL) {u - . !
W—l N.D. NnD- N-D- N-Da NIDO
BLANK N.D. N.D, N.D, N.D. N.D.
DETECTION LIMIT B0 0.5 2.5 0.5 0.5
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015 602 802 60 802
* Compogite goil ssuple.
Chromal.ab, Inc.
Mary Cappelli Eric Tam .
Analytical Chemist Laboratory birector

2239 Omega Road, #1 - San Ramon, California 84583
510/881-1788 + Fassimile 510/831-8768
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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% MAY 18 52 14:53 HELP S P.E/7

CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental | aboratory (1064)
May 14, 1982 _ Chromalab File No.: 0592066
CONSOLIDATED TEGHNOLDGIES,_ING.
Attn: Dave Hobba
RE: One spil sample for Lead analysis
Project Name: EXPRESS ELECTRIC
Project Lacation: 1071 San Pable Ave., Albany
Date Sampled: May 6, 1992 Date Submitted: May 7, 1962
Date Extracted: May 12, 1992 Date Analyzed: May 13, 1982
RESULYS:
Sample I.D. Lead {(mg/Kg)
2K-W _ 6.5
BLANK : N.D.
SPIKED RECOVERY 88%
DUPLICATE SPIKED RECOVERY 6%
DETECTION LIMIT 2.8
METHOD OPF ANALYSIS 3050/7420

ChromalLab, Inc.

ﬁaat A. Mankarious | Eric Tam

Incrganics Superviaor f.aboratory Dirsoctor

2239 Omege Road, #1 ¢+ San Bamon, Caiifornia 94583
510/821-1788 - Faceimile 510/831-8798
Faderal 1D #68-0140157
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MAY 18 ’92 14:54 HELP

CHAIN QF CUSTODY RECORD

CHROMALAB FiLE ® 532
ORDER #

066

sqe

ok

PRAOJELT NO. SITE MAME & ADCAESS
071 SAN Fgco Avs., ANALYSES REGUESTED ()
EXPRESS Ledettie, Sutigisy 5»9__ | :
WITNESSING AGENGY f INGPECTOR NAME 7 DATE A Ead7 1Y 8 é’ &l
How] @ i :
Atarmena Bovory HEALTA ficneyfireemesy Hoso/5-6 -9 |b ‘3: N3 Biw g 3 REMARKS
i 15t aXl 5 3 v} 3 Hefés
e b e i : o~ Vs et o A - . t
10NO, OATE | e | | SAMPLING LOCNTION MEgl 3 g‘ R R 1 Do
o= ERT e 2 e Ci% q. 17
; a
2K=n [ (zos | X | | Fieor of 0T A7 KX Xl v émgq_.fgz:é
2Kk-€ 1% 1300 | X " oo - g X X
W= % Lqus Xi_ T T 1 X XI(£) #9008 riacs
3
EESF-1 /é 200 | X 8 roc_zgue:) _
E3P-2 |55 |3:26 | X ” N, Composize Ji] X ﬁ_ﬁLD (fﬁ-b
cesr-3 | | aee| X i \ i A Noreeyed .
" ;
egsr-g VG lanel X L") J% —
&
{f} Sea sitached "Table 2'
far speclfis analydls methad.
Nefinguishod by, fSigaaten) };;.m,r;-mm Flesaivol vy f.'?r'yﬂa-'i;(e} Tivn ktlowing MUST BE eoraplaled by the [abointory accapling smn_plss
. . v e I ror navpdygls:
A ,751.,.,.4‘:2 ' % z.l fitay éj‘\_\]ﬁiﬂ"? /"(D.Cbs . Huve all samples recelad for anclysis beon sumrdlnice?
Aanquished by /Shwealics; CalaTima Rucrivarl by, (Shealira)
] 2. Will sampias romaln reidgerated urdt ansiyzed?
Rollaquished by, {Smnaiucn] Cralee Tiw Fieael by: {Sipnafuce) 3. Oid any sampias recalved for analyslahwainw.spacu?
: Ir ﬁ‘ #. Woro sampies In approprisle conlalners and propady packeged?
Adlinquishad hy:  (Signalural DateTino P Hcr g by: {Siprahire)
L.Drd / ‘ JTE2 e Signatire “Tiie Dele

Mgy 12-08



